

No. 18-_____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ANTOINETTE PIZZINO,

Petitioner,

v.

NCL (BAHAMAS), LTD. d/b/a
NORWEGIAN CRUISE LINE,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

SPENCER ARONFELD, ESQUIRE
ARONFELD TRIAL LAWYERS
3132 Ponce de
Leon Boulevard
Miami, Florida 33134
Telephone: (305) 441-0440
Facsimile: (305) 441-0198
Email: aronfeld@aronfeld.com

ELIZABETH K. RUSSO, ESQUIRE
Counsel of Record
PAULO R. LIMA, ESQUIRE
RUSSO APPELLATE FIRM, P.A.
7300 North Kendall Drive
Suite 600
Miami, Florida 33156
Telephone: (305) 666-4660
Facsimile: (305) 666-4470
Email: ekr@russoappeals.com
Email: prl@russoappeals.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	i
PARTIES AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED...	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	2
A. Relevant Facts Regarding Plaintiff's Injury....	2
B. Proceedings in the District Court	3
C. Proceedings Before the Eleventh Circuit....	4
REASONS WHY CERTIORARI IS WARRANTED	6
I. REVIEW BY CERTIORARI IS CONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT'S OFT-EXERCISED AUTHORITY TO DETERMINE MARITIME LAW	6
II. THE COURT SHOULD REVIEW THE DECI- SION BELOW TO DETERMINE WHETHER TO BRING MARITIME LAW INTO CON- FORMITY WITH THE VIRTUALLY UNAN- IMOUS COMMON LAW OF PREMISES LIABILITY	8

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. REVIEW IS WARRANTED BECAUSE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT LAW GOVERNS A DISPROPORTIONATE NUMBER OF MARITIME NEGLIGENCE CLAIMS BROUGHT AGAINST CRUISE LINES IN U.S. COURTS.....	28
CONCLUSION	30

APPENDIX

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit (September 20, 2017).....	App. 1
Final Judgment of U.S. District Court for the Southern District of Florida (October 18, 2016)	App. 12
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit Denying Panel Rehearing (April 19, 2018)	App. 13
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit Denying Rehearing En Banc (April 19, 2018)	App. 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Merkel</i> , 227 N.W.2d 554 (Mich. 1975)	15
<i>Andrews v. Fry's Food Stores of Arizona</i> , 770 P.2d 397 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1989)	10
<i>Asmussen v. New Golden Hotel Co.</i> , 392 P.2d 49 (Nev. 1964).....	16
<i>Baker v. Carnival Corp.</i> , 2006 WL 3519093 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 6, 2006)	26
<i>Bartels v. Cari-Dem, Inc.</i> , 124 N.W.2d 514 (Iowa 1963)	13
<i>Budzko v. One City Center Assocs. Ltd. P'ship</i> , 767 A.2d 310 (Me. 2001).....	14
<i>Burke v. Giant Eagle, Inc.</i> , 91 N.E.3d 1245 (Ohio Ct. App. 2017).....	18
<i>Burnham v. S&L Sawmill, Inc.</i> , 749 S.E.2d 75 (N.C. Ct. App. 2013).....	17
<i>Burns v. Sedgwick Claims Mgmt. Servs., Inc.</i> , 165 So. 3d 147 (La. Ct. App. 2014).....	13
<i>Buttrey Food Stores Div. v. Coulson</i> , 620 P.2d 549 (Wyo. 1980)	21
<i>Caldwell v. Carnival Corp.</i> , 944 F. Supp. 2d 1219 (S.D. Fla. 2013)	25
<i>Carlyle v. Safeway Stores, Inc.</i> , 896 P.2d 750 (Wash. Ct. App. 1995).....	21
<i>Crist v. Carnival Corp.</i> , 410 Fed. Appx. 197 (11th Cir. 2010)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Croce v. Hall</i> , 657 A.2d 307 (D.C. 2001)	11
<i>Dahl v. Nelson</i> , 56 N.W.2d 757 (N.D. 1953).....	17
<i>Doe v. Royal Caribbean Cruise, Ltd.</i> , 2012 WL 920675 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 19, 2012).....	26, 27
<i>East River S.S. Corp. v. Transamerica Delaval Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 858 (1986).....	7
<i>Edwards v. Hy-Vee, Inc.</i> , 883 N.W.2d 40 (Neb. 2016)	16
<i>Elston v. Circus Mississippi, Inc.</i> , 908 So. 2d 771 (Miss. Ct. App. 2005)	15
<i>Estate of Myhra v. Royal Caribbean Cruises, Ltd.</i> , 695 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2012)	29
<i>Everett v. Carnival Cruise Lines</i> , 912 F.2d 1355 (11th Cir. 1990).....	4, 5, 23
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008).....	6, 7
<i>F.W. Woolworth Co. v. Jones</i> , 130 N.E.2d 672 (Ind. Ct. App. 1955).....	13
<i>Farley v. Oceania Cruises, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 1131015 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 12, 2015).....	25
<i>Getchell v. Rogers Jewelry</i> , 203 Cal. App. 4th 381 (Cal. Ct. App. 2012)	10
<i>Geyer v. NCL (Bahamas) Ltd.</i> , 204 F. Supp. 3d 1354 (S.D. Fla. 2016).....	23
<i>Gilbert v. Automotive Purchasing Serv.</i> , 563 S.E.2d 906 (Ga. Ct. App. 2002)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Gonzalez v. B&B Cash Grocery Stores, Inc.</i> , 692 So. 2d 297 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1997).....	12
<i>Gump v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 5 P.3d 407 (Haw. 2000)	12
<i>Harrison v. Royal Caribbean Cruises, Ltd.</i> , 2013 WL 12101117 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 18, 2013)	25
<i>Higgs v. Costa Crociere S.p.A.</i> , 2016 WL 4375434 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 14, 2016)	24
<i>Holderbaum v. Carnival Corp.</i> , 87 F. Supp. 3d 1345 (S.D. Fla. 2015)	24
<i>Holguin v. Smith's Food King Properties, Inc.</i> , 737 P.2d 96 (N.M. Ct. App. 1987).....	17
<i>Hornacek v. 5th Ave. Property Mgmt.</i> , 959 N.E.2d 173 (Ill. App. Ct. 2011)	12
<i>Horne v. Precision Cars of Lexington, Inc.</i> , 170 S.W.3d 364 (Ky. 2005).....	13
<i>Howard v. Food Fair Stores, New Castle, Inc.</i> , 201 A.2d 638 (Del. 1964)	11
<i>Ingram-Wargo v. NCL (Bahamas) Ltd.</i> , 2013 WL 12106178 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 4, 2013).....	25
<i>Jackson v. K-Mart Corp.</i> , 828 P.2d 941 (Kan. Ct. App. 1992).....	13
<i>Jex v. JRA, Inc.</i> , 196 P.3d 576 (Utah 2008)	20
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 636 P.2d 47 (Alaska 1981).....	10
<i>Keetch v. Kroger Co.</i> , 845 S.W.2d 262 (Tex. 1992)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Kermarec v. Compagnie Generale Transatlantique</i> , 358 U.S. 625 (1959)	7, 8, 29
<i>Klein v. Seven Seas Cruises S. De R.L.</i> , 2017 WL 3405531 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 7, 2017)	23
<i>Lexington Market Auth. v. Zappala</i> , 197 A.2d 147 (Md. 1964).....	14
<i>Lipkin v. Norwegian Cruise Line Ltd.</i> , 93 F. Supp. 3d 1311 (S.D. Fla. 2015)	24
<i>Long v. Celebrity, Inc.</i> , 982 F. Supp. 2d 1313 (S.D. Fla. 2013).....	25
<i>Malaney v. Hannaford Bros. Co.</i> , 861 A.2d 1069 (Vt. 2004)	20
<i>Malley v. Royal Caribbean Cruises, Ltd.</i> , 713 Fed. Appx. 905 (11th Cir. 2017)	8
<i>McDonald v. Safeway Stores, Inc.</i> , 707 P.2d 416 (Idaho 1985)	12
<i>McDonough v. Celebrity Cruises, Inc.</i> , 64 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	5, 27
<i>McLean v. Carnival Corp.</i> , 2013 WL 1024257 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 14, 2013).....	26
<i>McQuillan v. NCL (Bahamas) Ltd.</i> , 2015 WL 7294828 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 19, 2015)	24
<i>Mead v. Papa Razzi Rest.</i> , 840 A.2d 1103 (R.I. 2004)	19
<i>Messner v. Red Owl Stores</i> , 57 N.W.2d 659 (Minn. 1953)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Morehart v. Dillard Dept. Stores</i> , 908 S.W.2d 331 (Ark. 1995).....	10
<i>Morhardt v. Carnival Corp.</i> , 304 F. Supp. 3d 1290 (S.D. Fla. 2017)	22
<i>Moultrie v. Great A&P Tea Co.</i> , 422 A.2d 593 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1980).....	19
<i>Orrison v. City of Rapid City</i> , 74 N.W.2d 489 (S.D. 1956)	19
<i>Parietti v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 83 N.E.3d 853 (N.Y. 2017)	17
<i>Parker v. Holiday Hospitality Franchising, Inc.</i> , 446 S.W.3d 341 (Tenn. 2014).....	20
<i>Pogue v. Great Atl. & Pac. Tea Co.</i> , 242 F.2d 575 (5th Cir. 1957).....	9
<i>Poole v. Carnival Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 1566415 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 8, 2015)	24
<i>Pribble v. Safeway Stores, Inc.</i> , 437 P.2d 745 (Or. 1968)	18
<i>Prier v. Smitty's Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 715 S.W.2d 579 (Mo. Ct. App. 1986).....	15
<i>Rallis v. Demoulas Super Markets, Inc.</i> , 977 A.2d 527 (N.H. 2009)	16
<i>Reinhardt v. Royal Caribbean Cruises, Ltd.</i> , 2013 WL 11261341 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 2, 2013).....	26
<i>Roach v. McCrory Corp.</i> , 210 S.E.2d 312 (W. Va. 1974)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Rockey v. Royal Caribbean Cruises</i> , 2001 WL 420993 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 20, 2001)	27
<i>Rutledge v. NCL (Bahamas) Ltd.</i> , 2009 WL 10669945 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 25, 2009).....	29
<i>Safeway Stores, Inc. v. Feeback</i> , 390 P.2d 519 (Okla. 1964)	18
<i>Safeway Stores, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 658 P.2d 255 (Colo. 1983)	11
<i>Sampson v. Carnival Corp.</i> , 2016 WL 7209844 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 7, 2016)	24
<i>Smith v. First Nat. Stores, Inc.</i> , 228 A.2d 874 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1967).....	16
<i>Sorrels v. NCL (Bahamas) Ltd.</i> , 796 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>Thorell v. ADAP, Inc.</i> , 789 N.E.2d 1086 (Mass. App. Ct. 2003).....	14
<i>Tuite v. Stop and Shop Companies, Inc.</i> , 696 A.2d 363 (Conn. App. Ct. 1997)	9, 11
<i>Ulmen v. Schwieger</i> , 12 P.2d 856 (Mont. 1932).....	15
<i>United States v. Reliable Transfer Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 397 (1975)	6
<i>Villa v. Carnival Corp.</i> , 207 F. Supp. 3d 1311 (S.D. Fla. 2016)	23
<i>Villeta v. Carnival Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 11930610 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 6, 2014)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Wallow v. Zupan</i> , 150 N.W.2d 329 (Wis. 1967).....	21
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Rolin</i> , 813 So. 2d 861 (Ala. 2001)	9
<i>Whelan v. Royal Caribbean Cruises Ltd.</i> , 2013 WL 5583970 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 14, 2013).....	26
<i>Winn-Dixie Stores, Inc. v. Parker</i> , 396 S.E.2d 649 (Va. 1990).....	20
<i>Wintersteen v. Food Lion, Inc.</i> , 542 S.E.2d 728 (S.C. 2001)	19
<i>Zygarlowski v. Royal Caribbean Cruises Ltd.</i> , 2013 WL 120596076 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 2, 2013).....	26
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2	1, 7
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332	3
28 U.S.C. § 1333	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Cruise Lines International Association, <i>The Contribution of the International Cruise Industry to the U.S. Economy in 2016</i> (Oct. 2017). Available at: https://cruising.org/docs/default-source/research/us_economicimpact-100217.pdf?sfvr-sn=2	28, 29
Cruise Market Watch, 2018 Worldwide Cruise Line Market Share. Available at: https://www.cruisemarketwatch.com/market-share/	29
